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Schedule No:3

C/27/36B

full planning permission for conversion of barn to form local 
occupancy dwelling and installation of package treatment plant

CONSULTEES

Parish: Eshton

Application No:

PROPOSAL:

Received by YDNP: 20/12/2018

Grid Ref: SD92345705

Applicant's Name: Mr & Mrs D Staveley, 

District: Craven

LOCATION: Lane Head Laithe, Throstle Nest, Eshton

Officer: Tim Davis

Eshton PM No comments received.

Highways North 

Yorkshire

Recommend refusal since the clear visibility of 215m 
cannot be achieved along the public highway in any 
direction from a point 2 metres from the carriageway 
edge measured down the centre line of the 
minor/access road and consequently traffic generated 
by the proposed development would be likely to create 
conditions prejudicial to highway safety.

Chief Technical Officer No objections.

Senior Listed Building 

Officer

The building was likely constructed in the late C17 or 
early C18. The existing corrugated lean-to against the 
east elevation of the main barn is not a traditional 
feature and is not a feature we would ordinarily 
encourage to retain or replicate as an extension to the 
converted barn, as per the requirements of policy L3.  
The corrugated lean-to, although indicative of a later 
function and adaptation of the barn, serves to obscure 
part of the traditional stone-built barn. A precautionary 
condition should be included to require recording of any 
historic floor surfaces (stone flags, cobbles, setts) 
which might be uncovered during works to convert the 
barn. Knowledge of any possible floor surfaces would 
contribute towards our understanding of the barn’s 
historic layout and function.

Fire & Rescue Service No objections.

Wildlife Conservation 

Officer

This application is accompanied by a ‘Bat Scoping 
Survey Report’. The report is negative for bats or bat 
roosts but it does provide evidence of a Barn Owl roost 
that has been used on a regular basis. 
19/02/2019 - The proposal now includes an internally 
mounted barn owl box. This proposal is supported.
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PUBLIC RESPONSES

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
In the opinion of the Head of Development Management it is in the best interests of the 
National Park Authority that the application is considered by the Committee.

APPLICATION SITE 
The application site (Lane Head Laithe) is a former agricultural barn located immediately 
south of the main Gargrave to Airton/Malham road. The single-storey barn dates to 
approximately the late 17th/early 18th century and is constructed of local natural stone and 
stone flagged roof. A corrugated lean-to has been added to the east elevation of the barn 
which contains timber stalls associated with its former agricultural use. Immediately north 
of the barn is a small enclosed yard area and to the south are agricultural fields. The barn 
is relatively isolated in the landscape and is accessed from the highway via a field gate.      

PROPOSAL
Planning permission is sought to convert the building to a local occupancy dwelling. The 
applicants are the current occupants of the nearby residential property located to the east 
of the barn. The proposed conversion would provide a three bedroomed dwelling with a 
small farm office considered necessary for the ongoing management of the nearby farm. 
The proposed garden and parking area would be sited in the existing yard  north of the 
barn behind drystone boundary walls. A new access would be set back from the road to 
improve visibility splays when joining the highway.   
  
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
C/27/36 – Full planning permission to alter and use barn as agricultural workers dwelling, 
and creation of residential curtilage and construction of access (granted on appeal 
06/07/1999)

OFFICER OBSERVATIONS

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

None to date.

L2(15) - Conversion of traditional building - acceptable uses

L3(15) - Conversion of traditional buildings - building treatment

W1(15) - Wildlife sites, species and networks

W2(15) - Biodiversity enhancement

W3(15) - Protecting trees, hedgerows and walls

SP2(15) - National Park Purposes

SP4(15) - Development Quality

Trees & Woodlands No objections to the proposed landscape planting.

CEHO Craven The proposal is to introduce a sensitive receptor to the 
site and this must be taken into account. Consequently, 
it is recommended that a condition is included requiring 
a Remediation Strategy to be submitted in the event of 
significant contamination being discovered.

Minerals Officer No concerns in respect of a mineral safeguarding area.
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C/27/36A – Full planning permission for conversion of existing barn to form holiday 
accommodation (refused 14/07/2004)

KEY ISSUES:
- principle of development 
- impact on character and appearance of barn and surrounding area 
- highway safety 
- ecology
- impact on trees
- parish council comments

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the purpose of the planning 
system: to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. It advises that 
planning authorities should avoid new isolated homes in the countryside unless there are 
special circumstances. The circumstances listed include - "where such development would 
represent the optimal viable use of a heritage asset or would be appropriate enabling 
development to secure the future of heritage assets" and "where the development would re-
use redundant or disused buildings and lead to an enhancement to the immediate setting."

The Yorkshire Dales Local Plan (2015-30) aims to deliver sustainable development in the 
National Park context. It aims to achieve the conservation and enhancement of traditional 
buildings (heritage assets) by allowing them to be adapted or converted to new uses, 
providing the building and its landscape has the capacity to absorb them. 

Policy L1 considers development affecting heritage assets. Traditional buildings may be 
designated as Listed Buildings or are considered to be ‘heritage assets’ despite not being 
designated. Proposals affecting non-designated heritage assets that are demonstrably of 
equivalent significance to designated heritage assets will be treated as though they were 
designated for the purposes of the policy. 

Policy L2 is a strategic spatial planning policy. It allows traditional buildings to be changed 
to residential and employment uses in certain locations (in existing settlements, building 
groups, or suitable roadside locations). Intensive uses will not be appropriate in buildings 
that are isolated in the landscape and a change of use only allowed in isolated buildings 
where there would be no material alteration to the exterior of the building or its 
surroundings.

Policy L3 considers the details of the conversion works. Proposals will not be allowed 
where they undermine the architectural and historic character of the traditional building and 
its landscape setting. The building must have the physical capacity to accommodate the 
new use without significant extension or alteration or requiring new ancillary buildings.   
Alterations to the building and the creation of any new curtilage and highway access should 
be the minimum necessary and should be sensitive to the traditional character and 
appearance of buildings and not adversely affect the immediate or wider landscape setting 
of the building or any parts of the building with recognised significance.  

A proposal to convert a traditional building to a new use must satisfy the requirements of all 
three policies.

As the building in question was constructed prior to the 20th century and has historical and 
architectural merit, it is considered to be a traditional building for the purposes of policies 
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L1 and L2. Lane Head Laithe is good example of a T-plan barn and is a prominent feature 
within its immediate pastural setting. The building has heritage significance deriving from 
its age and architecture and cultural significance as a local vernacular building. The 
building is not of equivalent significance to a listed building but is nevertheless considered 
to be a non-designated heritage asset. Whilst isolated in the landscape, the building’s 
curtilage physically adjoins a sealed metalled road maintained by the Highway Authority. It 
therefore satisfies the locational requirements of Policy L2.  

IMPACT ON CHARACTER AND APPEARANCE OF AREA
A structural report has been submitted with the application that indicates the building is 
generally in sound condition. Only very minor localised areas of walling would need re-
building and this would be completed in local natural stone to match the rest of the building. 
Small areas of blockwork have been incorporated into the building around the large 
opening on the north elevation and around the first-floor opening on the south gable. These 
areas would be replaced with local natural stone to match the rest of the building.  

The proposal is for existing openings to be utilised with only one small window being 
created on the east elevation to serve bedroom 2. Existing blocked-up openings would be 
re-opened on the north and west elevations with the installation of stained timber doors and 
windows. Existing natural roofing slates would be re-used and any new slates required 
would be natural stone to match the existing . Two rooflights are proposed (one on the 
south and one on the north roof slope). The proposal also includes the replacement of the 
existing lean-to with a new timber lean-to on the east elevation. The existing extension is 
not considered consistent with the definition of ‘traditional’ in the Local Plan 2015-2030 and 
any replacement should be considered against the policy L3 which permits alterations or 
extensions that are not significant. Further to concerns about its size, the design of the 
extension has been amended and is now significantly smaller than originally proposed. 
Furthermore, its construction in timber with grey profile sheeting would help ensure it is 
viewed as subservient to the main part of the building and would not compromise its 
existing agricultural character and appearance. The applicant has also submitted a 
landscaping scheme comprising native planting east of the barn that would help break up 
views of this elevation thereby limiting the visual impact of the extension.  

Parking for vehicles and a small area of garden curtilage would be incorporated within the 
existing yard area north of the barn. Approximately 12m of the boundary wall directly east 
of the proposed access would be set back from the highway to improve visibility when 
joining the highway. Concerns have been raised regarding the landscape impact of the 
proposed alterations to the boundary wall, particularly since earlier iterations of the scheme 
included much more extensive intervention. However, the current proposal is considered a 
suitable compromise between the need to improve visibility and minimise landscape impact 
in accordance with policy L3 of the Local Plan 2015-2030.   

Electrical services would be supplied to the barn via underground cabling. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY
The Highways Authority has been consulted as part of this application and a 
recommendation of refusal has been received since the required visibility splay of 215m x 
2m cannot be achieved. Further to amendments to the proposed access, the plans 
submitted indicate that visibility of approximately 70m x 2m can be achieved looking east 
(to the centre line of the highway) and 100m x 1m looking west (to the near kerb). Whilst 
this is somewhat short of Highway Authority requirements, it should be noted that the 
proposal would provide improved visibility compared to the existing access used by the 
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RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that permission is granted subject to a legal agreement restricting 
occupancy of the barn to a local occupancy dwelling and the undergrounding of any new 
electricity supply, and conditions to include the following:

 1. Standard time limit 
2. Accordance with approved plans 
3. No sandblasting 
4. Approval of/compliance with details:
- pointing
- roofing, windows and doors (including recess), rainwater goods, cills/lintels/jambs, flues 
and vents, boundary treatment, car parking
5. Restriction on external lighting

 6. Biodiversity mitigation requirements and enhancements
 7. Removal of permitted development rigts 

applicants at their current property (east of the barn). It is also significant that the proposal 
has been amended to only a local occupancy dwelling and that the applicants, who are 
already familiar with existing road conditions, would be the sole occupants. Whilst a speed 
survey has not been submitted with the application, it is likely that speeds are slower than 
the national speed limit (60mph) given the width of the road. With this in mind, it is 
considered that the proposal would not prejudice highway safety to an extent that would 
warrant refusal of the application.     

IMPACT ON ECOLOGY
The application is supported by a Bat Scoping Survey which found no evidence of bat 
roosts. However, evidence of a barn owl roost was found. Consequently, the scheme has 
been amended to provide a barn own box near the apex of the south gable. The 
application has been considered by the Authority’s Wildlife Conservation Officer who is 
happy with the proposal in accordance with policies W1 and W2 of the Local Plan 2015-
2030. 

IMPACT ON TREES
Three mature protected trees are located east of the barn. Whilst these trees are some 
distance from the building, protective fencing should be erected around the root protection 
area during development to prevent damage. This can be secured by condition. A 
landscaping scheme has also been submitted with the application showing new native 
planting north and east of the barn, which would serve to enhance biodiversity and break 
up views of the building. The proposal has been considered by the Authority’s Trees and 
Woodlands Officer who is happy with the planting.   

PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS
No comments have been received. 

ANALYSIS OF MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS
The proposed barn conversion is considered acceptable in principle in accordance with 
policy L2 of the Local Plan 2015-2030. Further to amendments to the scheme, the proposal 
is also considered acceptable with regard to its impact on the character and appearance of 
the building in accordance with policy L3. Suitable measures are proposed to ensure 
nearby protected trees are not harmed and biodiversity enhancement would be secured 
through the retention of a barn owl roost in accordance with policies W1, W2 and W3. The 
proposal is not considered prejudicial to highway safety in accordance with policy SP4.
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8. Domestic curtilage limited to red site area 
9. Protective fencing erected around RPA

INFORMATIVE
Awareness of nesting birds/bats
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